



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:; Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/HLK.44/2020

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Rajak Hussain Laskar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the District Transport Officer,

Hailakandi, College Road, Hailakandi, PIN-788159,

Assam.

Date of Hearing : 23-02-2021

Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 23-02-2021

1. The appellant Shri Rajak Hussain Laskar is absent without any intimation.

- 2. The SPIO, O/o the District Transport Officer, Hailakandi, is represented by Shri Sahabuddin Tapadar. PIO, Enforcement Inspector. He has also submitted a written statement in connection with the matter.
- 3. The Commission has also received a letter No CT/RTI/45/2021/9846 dated 11.02.2021 from the SPIO and Registrar, O/o the Commissioner of Transport, Govt. of Assam, being a written statement on the matter.
- 4. From perusal of records it is seen that the appellant Shri Rajak Hussain Laskar had submitted an RTI application to the PIO, O/o the District Transport Officer, Hailakandi, on 16.09.2019, seeking certain information from the District Transport Officer's office pertaining to the period 2007 to 2009. The PIO Shri Sahabuddin Tapadar in his submission stated that the information sought by the appellant was sent vide office letter No. DTH/MVI/1606/2019 dated 11.10.2019 itself by post. Despite that the appellant submitted an Appeal before the FAA, O/o the Commissioner of Transport, Govt. of Assam, Guwahati, on 29.10.2019, stating that he had not received the correct and complete information sought. On 16.02.2020, the appellant submitted a Second Appeal before this Commission. The PIO, Shri Sahabuddin Tapadar submitted another set of the information provided to the appellant on 09.02.2021 by registered post along with post office record dated 09.02.2021 itself.
- 5. Considering the fact that the PIO has furnished the informations to the appellant vide registered post on 09.02.2021, the 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/(Samudra G. Kashyap)
State Information Commissioner,
Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 23-02-2021

## Memo No. SIC/HLK.44/2020/76-A

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the District Transport Officer, Hailakandi, College Road, Hailakandi, PIN-788159, Assam, for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Commissioner of Transport, Paribahan Bhawan, Jawahar Nagar, Khanapara, Guwahati PIN-781022, for information.
- The petitioner, Shri Rajak Hussain Laskar, S/o- Jamal Uddin Laskar, Vill- Appin R.A,
   P.O.- Rongpur Boalipar, P.S- Kalicherra, Dist- Hailakandi, Assam. PIN-788161, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 5. Office File
- 6. Order Book

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission